interest rate curve, Cost
of Capital, Consumer
price index

Interest-bearing investments (including insurance
policies)

2 and 3 Bond and interbank swap
interest rate curve, Cost
of Capital, Consumer
price index

Trading account assets and liabilities 2 DCF Forward rate
Credit risk spread
Liquidity spread

Investment contract liabilities and investment funds 2 and 3 Bond and interbank swap
interest rate curve, Cost
of Capital, Consumer
price index
Bond interest rate curve

Term finance 2 DCF Bond & Forward rate
Credit ratings of issuer
Liquidity spread
Agreement interest
curves

Structured transactions asset and liabilities 2 and 3 Bond and interbank swap
interest rate curve
Forward equity and
currency rates
Volatility risk adjustments

External investors in consolidated funds 2 n/a

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumption

Group

Assets

R million

 Carrying amount
(1)

Effect of a 10%
increase in risk

adjustments

Effect of a
10% decrease
in  risk
adjustments

 Carrying
amount (1)

Effect of a 1%
increase in

base/
capitalisation

rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in
base /
capitalisation
rate

Properties
2014
Cashflow risk adjustments 7 173 ( 717)  717
Cost of Capital 7 173 ( 254)  271
Capitalisation 7 173 ( 364)  445

2013
Cashflow risk adjustments 6,672 (667) 667
Cost of Capital 6 672 ( 255)  272
Capitalisation 6 672 ( 354)  432

40.   FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES (Continued)

Valuation techniques used in determining the fair value of assets and liabilities

Capitalisation rate

Discount rate

Cost of Capital

Earnings multiple

Earnings multiple

Significant Unobservable input

Discounted cash flow model (DCF),
Earnings multiple

Discounted cash flow model (DCF),
Earnings multiple

Discounted cash flow model (DCF),
Earnings multiple, Quoted
put/surrender price by issuer

Discounted cash flow model (DCF),
Earnings multiple

Cost of Capital

Earnings multiple

Current unit price of underlying unitised
asset, multiplied by the number of units
held
DCF
Earnings multiple

n/a

Earnings Multiple
n/a

Liquidity spread

n/aOption pricing models
DCF

n/aCurrent unit price of underlying unitised
asset, multiplied by the number of units
held

(1) Investment properties comprise a majority of Sanlam Life properties valued using capitalisation and discount rates, with sensitivities based on these two unobservable inputs.

78

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumption

Group

Assets

R million

 Carrying amount
Effect of a 10%

increase in multiple
Effect of a
10% decrease
in  multiple

 Carrying
amount

Effect of a 1%
increase in

discount rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in
discount rate

Other investments
2014
Equities and similar securities 129 (1)  13 ( 13) 67 (2) ( 3)  3
Investment Funds  452  45 ( 45) - - -
Interest bearing investments  396  40 ( 40) - - -
Structured transactions  -  -  - - - -
Other investments  977  98 ( 98)  67 ( 3)  3

2013
Other investments

Equities and similar securities 1098 (1)  110 ( 110) 558 (2) ( 6)  6
Investment Funds  459  46 ( 46) - - -
Interest-bearing investments  345  35 ( 35)  49 ( 12)  14
Structured transactions  38  4 ( 4) - - -
Other investments 1 940  195 ( 195)  607 ( 18)  20

(1) Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings multiple, with sensitivities based on the full valuation.
(2) Represents mainly instruments valued on a discount cash flow basis, with sensitivities based on changes in the discount rate.

Liabilities

R million

 Carrying amount
Effect of a 10%

increase in multiple
Effect of a
10% decrease
in  multiple

 Carrying
amount

Effect of a 1%
increase in

discount rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in
discount rate

2014
Investment contract liabilities 632 63 (63)  -  -  -
Liabilities 632 63 (63)  -  -  -

2013
Investment contract liabilities 494 49 (49) 273 (8) 8
Structured transactions liabilities  -  -  - 203 (37) 14
Liabilities 494 49 (49) 476 (45) 22

Company

31 December 2014

R million

 Carrying amount
Effect of a 10%
increase in risk

adjustments

Effect of a
10% decrease
in  risk
adjustments

 Carrying
amount (1)

Effect of a 1%
increase in

base/
capitalisation

rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in
base /
capitalisation
rate

Properties
2014
Cashflow risk adjustments 6 120 (612) 612
Cost of Capital 6 120  -  -
Capitalisation 6 120  -  -

2013
Cashflow risk adjustments 5 491 (549) 549
Cost of Capital 5 491 ( 230)  246
Capitalisation 5 491 ( 306)  374

R million

 Carrying amount
Effect of a 10%

increase in multiple
Effect of a
10% decrease
in  multiple

 Carrying
amount

Effect of a 1%
increase in

discount rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in
discount rate

Other investments
2014
Equities and similar securities 81 (2) 8 (8) 43 (3) (3) 3
Interest bearing investments 409 41 (41)  -  -  -
Investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures and
associates 3 701 (4)  370 ( 370) 55 048 (4) (1 710)  786
Investment funds 452 45 (45)  -  -  -
Structured transactions  -  -  -  -  -  -
Assets 4 643  464 ( 464) 55 091 (1 713)  789

Other investments
2013

Equities and similar securities 184 (2) 18 (18) 36 (3) (2) 2
Interest bearing investments 481 48 (48) 49 (12) 14
Investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures and
associates 3 246 (4) 888 (113) 50 946 (4) (850) 1 101
Investment funds 403 40 (40)  -  -  -
Assets 4 314 994 (219) 51 031 (864) 1 117

(2) Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings multiple, with sensitivities based on changes in multiples applied to earnings.
(3) Represents mainly instruments valued on a discount cash flow basis, with sensitivities based on changes in the discount rate.

R million

 Carrying amount
Effect of a 10%

increase in multiple
Effect of a
10% decrease
in  multiple

 Carrying
amount

Effect of a 1%
increase in

discount rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in
discount rate

2014
Loans from subsidiaries 29 723 2 972 (2 972) - -
Liabilities 29 723 2 972 (2 972)  -  -  -

R million

 Carrying amount
Effect of a 10%

increase in multiple
Effect of a
10% decrease
in  multiple

 Carrying
amount

Effect of a 1%
increase in

discount rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in
discount rate

2013
Loans from subsidiaries 29 530 2 953 (2 953) - -
Liabilities 29 530 2 953 (2 953)  -  -  -

(4) Investment management subsidiaries are valued at a P/AUM ratio, subsidiaries that conduct life insurance business are valued at embedded value and other subsidiaries are valued at DCF.
Sensitivities for life insurance subsidiaries have been calculated as a 1% increase/decrease of the rate that is used to discount the value of in-force business.

40.   FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(1) Investment properties comprise a majority of Sanlam Life properties valued using capitalisation and discount rates, with sensitivities based on these two unobservable inputs.

79

Financial assets subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements and similar agreements